

Order No.5, dt.17.11.2020

Accused persons namely Ashraful Miah and Motiyer Rahaman are produced from J.C virtually. One bail application is filed on behalf of accused persons praying for bail on the ground stated therein. Copy is served.

Bail petition is moved.

Heard both sides.

Perused the materials on record.

Considered.

It appears that in this case, medium quantity of contraband Yaba tablets are involved and accused persons are in custody for 67 days. Charge-sheet has not yet been submitted till date.

Considering all aspects, I am inclined to consider the prayer for bail having regard to the quantity of contraband involved in this case and period of detention already undergone by the accused. Thus, prayer for bail is considered and allowed.

Accused persons namely Ashraful Miah and Motiyer Rahaman may find bail on furnishing bond of Rs.2,000/- each with one surety of like amount subject to the satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Cooch Behar, i.d. be sent to J.C till 01.12.20.

If on bail, to-date for appearance.

Dictated & Corrected by,

**Sd/-
Addl. Sess. Judge 1st Court,
Cooch Behar(NDPS).**

**Sd/-
Addl. Sess. Judge, 1st court,
Cooch Behar(NDPS).
Dt. 17.11.2020.**